




Schedule A-1 

 
OHIO POWER COMPANY 
 

7
th
 Revised Sheet No. 475-1 

Cancels 6
th
 Revised Sheet No. 475-1 

 
P.U.C.O. NO. 20 

 
TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY RIDER 

 
 

 

Filed pursuant to Order dated __________ in Case No. 14-1094-EL-RDR 
 
Issued:  __________ Effective:  Cycle 1 February 2015 

Issued by 
Pablo Vegas, President 

AEP Ohio 
 

 Effective Cycle 1 February 2015, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any 
bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider per KW and/or 
KWH as follows: 
 
 

Schedule ¢/KWH $/KW 

RS,RR, RR-1,  RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP  and 
RDMS 

 
0.91606 

 

GS-1, GS-1-TOD 0.94029  

GS-2 Secondary  0.13309 1.92 

GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD,GS-2-TOD and GS-2-ES 0.92209  

GS-2 Primary 0.12847 1.85 

GS-2 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.12591 1.82 

GS-3 Secondary 0.13643 2.83 

GS-3-ES 0.77449  

GS-3 Primary 0.13169 2.74 

GS-3 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.12907 2.68 

GS-4 Primary 0.13019 2.34 

GS-4 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.12759 2.29 

EHG 0.48907  

EHS 0.86732  

SS 0.86732  

OL, AL 0.12644  

SL 0.12644  

 

Schedule SBS ¢/KWH 
$/KW 

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 

Backup - Secondary  
0.13500 

 
0.02 

 
0.02 

 
0.04 

 
0.04 

 
0.06 

 
0.08 

             - Primary  
0.13032 

 
0.01 

 
0.02 

 
0.03 

 
0.05 

 
0.05 

 
0.07 

             -Subtrans/Trans  
0.12772 

 
0.01 

 
0.02 

 
0.03 

 
0.05 

 
0.06 

 
0.06 

Backup < 100 KW Secondary  0.39 

Maintenance - Secondary  
0.14144 

                      - Primary  
0.13515 

                      - Subtrans/Trans  
0.13255 

GS-2 and GS-3 Breakdown Service  0.39 

 
 

 



Schedule A-2 

 
OHIO POWER COMPANY 
 

6
th
 7

th
 Revised Sheet No. 475-1 

Cancels 5
th
 6

th
 Revised Sheet No. 475-1 

 
P.U.C.O. NO. 20 

 
TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY RIDER 

 
 

 

Filed pursuant to Order dated August 27, 2014__________ in Case No. 14-1094-EL-RDR 
 
Issued:  August 28, 2014__________ Effective:  Cycle 1 September 2014February 2015 

Issued by 
Pablo Vegas, President 

AEP Ohio 
 

 Effective Cycle 1 September 2014February 2015, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, 
including any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider 
per KW and/or KWH as follows: 
 
 

Schedule ¢/KWH $/KW 

RS,RR, RR-1,  RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP  and 
RDMS 

 
1.876740.91606 

 

GS-1, GS-1-TOD 1.901770.94029  

GS-2 Secondary  0.273830.13309 3.941.92 

GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD,GS-2-TOD and GS-2-ES 1.897260.92209  

GS-2 Primary 0.264330.12847 3.801.85 

GS-2 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.259060.12591 3.731.82 

GS-3 Secondary 0.276310.13643 5.602.83 

GS-3-ES 1.568540.77449  

GS-3 Primary 0.266720.13169 5.412.74 

GS-3 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.261410.12907 5.302.68 

GS-4 Primary 0.278950.13019 5.322.34 

GS-4 Subtransmission and Transmission 0.273390.12759 5.212.29 

EHG 0.903120.48907  

EHS 1.720210.86732  

SS 1.720210.86732  

OL, AL 0.273380.12644  

SL 0.273380.12644  

 

Schedule SBS ¢/KWH 
$/KW 

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 

Backup - Secondary  
0.280290.1350

0 

 
0.040.0

2 

 
0.070.0

2 

 
0.110.0

4 

 
0.140.0

4 

 
0.180.0

6 

 
0.220.0

8 

             - Primary  
0.270570.1303

2 

 
0.030.0

1 

 
0.070.0

2 

 
0.100.0

3 

 
0.140.0

5 

 
0.170.0

5 

 
0.210.0

7 

             -Subtrans/Trans  
0.265180.1277

2 

 
0.030.0

1 

 
0.070.0

2 

 
0.100.0

3 

 
0.140.0

5 

 
0.170.0

6 

 
0.200.0

6 

Backup < 100 KW Secondary  0.400.39 

Maintenance - Secondary  
0.298000.1414

4 

                      - Primary  
0.286670.1351

5 

                      - Subtrans/Trans  
0.281280.1325

5 

GS-2 and GS-3 Breakdown Service  0.500.39 



Schedule B-5

Page 1 of 4

$

Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Residential 100               $29.27 $28.31 -$0.96 -3.3%
250               $50.74 $48.34 -$2.40 -4.7%
500               $86.54 $81.74 -$4.80 -5.6%
750               $122.36 $115.15 -$7.21 -5.9%

1,000            $158.14 $148.53 -$9.61 -6.1%
1,500            $229.74 $215.33 -$14.41 -6.3%
2,000            $301.34 $282.13 -$19.21 -6.4%

GS-1 375               3              $73.27 $69.67 -$3.60 -4.9%
Secondary 1,000            3              $143.24 $133.62 -$9.62 -6.7%

750               6              $115.26 $108.05 -$7.21 -6.3%
2,000            6              $255.21 $235.98 -$19.23 -7.5%

GS-2 1,500            12            $304.61 $278.26 -$26.35 -8.7%
4,000            12            $533.77 $503.90 -$29.87 -5.6%
6,000            30            $898.55 $829.51 -$69.04 -7.7%

10,000          30            $1,264.89 $1,190.22 -$74.67 -5.9%
10,000          40            $1,365.81 $1,270.94 -$94.87 -7.0%
14,000          40            $1,732.15 $1,631.64 -$100.51 -5.8%
12,500          50            $1,695.66 $1,577.07 -$118.59 -7.0%
18,000          50            $2,197.67 $2,071.34 -$126.33 -5.8%
15,000          75            $2,176.88 $2,004.27 -$172.61 -7.9%
30,000          100          $3,794.45 $3,550.23 -$244.22 -6.4%
36,000          100          $4,340.58 $4,087.91 -$252.67 -5.8%
30,000          150          $4,298.97 $3,953.75 -$345.22 -8.0%
60,000          300          $8,543.17 $7,852.72 -$690.45 -8.1%
90,000          300          $11,273.84 $10,541.17 -$732.67 -6.5%

100,000        500          $14,202.11 $13,051.37 -$1,150.74 -8.1%
150,000        500          $18,753.22 $17,532.11 -$1,221.11 -6.5%
180,000        500          $21,483.86 $20,220.53 -$1,263.33 -5.9%

Ohio Power Company

2015 Typical Bill Comparison

Ohio Power Rate Zone



Schedule B-5
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$

Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Ohio Power Company

2015 Typical Bill Comparison

Ohio Power Rate Zone

GS-3 18,000          50            $2,282.14 $2,118.46 -$163.68 -7.2%
Secondary 30,000          75            $3,668.96 $3,419.25 -$249.71 -6.8%

50,000          75            $5,489.94 $5,212.25 -$277.69 -5.1%
36,000          100          $4,509.50 $4,182.14 -$327.36 -7.3%
30,000          150          $4,551.74 $4,094.28 -$457.46 -10.1%
60,000          150          $7,283.17 $6,783.74 -$499.43 -6.9%

100,000        150          $10,925.08 $10,369.70 -$555.38 -5.1%
120,000        300          $14,511.58 $13,512.73 -$998.85 -6.9%
150,000        300          $17,243.03 $16,202.21 -$1,040.82 -6.0%
200,000        300          $21,795.40 $20,684.64 -$1,110.76 -5.1%
180,000        500          $22,328.51 $20,691.72 -$1,636.79 -7.3%
200,000        500          $24,149.46 $22,484.70 -$1,664.76 -6.9%
325,000        500          $35,530.43 $33,690.82 -$1,839.61 -5.2%

GS-2 200,000        1,000       $26,860.39 $24,638.67 -$2,221.72 -8.3%
Primary 300,000        1,000       $35,528.84 $33,171.26 -$2,357.58 -6.6%

GS-3 360,000        1,000       $42,368.87 $39,212.76 -$3,156.11 -7.5%
Primary 400,000        1,000       $45,837.25 $42,627.13 -$3,210.12 -7.0%

650,000        1,000       $67,514.61 $63,966.92 -$3,547.69 -5.3%

GS-2
Subtransmission 1,500,000     5,000       $134,253.79 $122,706.54 -$11,547.25 -8.6%

GS-3 2,500,000     5,000       $215,377.34 $198,968.84 -$16,408.50 -7.6%
Subtransmission 3,250,000     5,000       $270,229.96 $252,828.91 -$17,401.05 -6.4%

GS-4 3,000,000     10,000     $271,008.54 $237,434.54 -$33,574.00 -12.4%
Subtransmission 5,000,000     10,000     $412,757.34 $376,267.34 -$36,490.00 -8.8%

6,500,000     10,000     $519,068.94 $480,391.94 -$38,677.00 -7.5%
10,000,000    20,000     $819,729.34 $746,749.34 -$72,980.00 -8.9%
13,000,000    20,000     $1,032,352.54 $954,998.54 -$77,354.00 -7.5%

GS-4 25,000,000    50,000     $2,040,645.34 $1,858,195.34 -$182,450.00 -8.9%
Transmission 32,500,000    50,000     $2,572,203.34 $2,378,818.34 -$193,385.00 -7.5%

* Typical bills assume 100% Power Factor



Schedule B-5
Page 3 of 4

$
Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Residential
RR1 Annual 100               $29.22 $28.26 -$0.96 -3.3%

250               $50.62 $48.22 -$2.40 -4.7%
500               $86.32 $81.52 -$4.80 -5.6%

RR Annual 750               $123.23 $116.02 -$7.21 -5.9%
1,000            $156.48 $146.87 -$9.61 -6.1%
1,500            $221.53 $207.12 -$14.41 -6.5%
2,000            $286.60 $267.39 -$19.21 -6.7%

GS-1
375               3            $68.15 $64.55 -$3.60 -5.3%

1,000            3            $146.06 $136.44 -$9.62 -6.6%
750               6            $114.89 $107.68 -$7.21 -6.3%

2,000            6            $270.68 $251.45 -$19.23 -7.1%

GS-2
Secondary

1,500            12          $273.95 $247.60 -$26.35 -9.6%
4,000            12          $489.47 $459.60 -$29.87 -6.1%
6,000            30          $839.97 $770.93 -$69.04 -8.2%

10,000          30          $1,184.46 $1,109.79 -$74.67 -6.3%
10,000          40          $1,283.50 $1,188.63 -$94.87 -7.4%
14,000          40          $1,628.01 $1,527.50 -$100.51 -6.2%
12,500          50          $1,597.86 $1,479.27 -$118.59 -7.4%
18,000          50          $2,069.83 $1,943.50 -$126.33 -6.1%
15,000          75          $2,060.76 $1,888.15 -$172.61 -8.4%
30,000          150        $4,086.93 $3,741.71 -$345.22 -8.5%
60,000          300        $8,139.33 $7,448.88 -$690.45 -8.5%

100,000        500        $13,542.53 $12,391.79 -$1,150.74 -8.5%

GS-2
Primary

100,000        1,000    $16,840.88 $14,755.02 -$2,085.86 -12.4%

GS-3
Secondary

30,000          75          $3,470.95 $3,221.24 -$249.71 -7.2%
50,000          75          $5,182.74 $4,905.05 -$277.69 -5.4%
30,000          100        $3,760.53 $3,441.57 -$318.96 -8.5%
36,000          100        $4,274.05 $3,946.69 -$327.36 -7.7%
60,000          150        $6,907.35 $6,407.92 -$499.43 -7.2%

100,000        150        $10,330.89 $9,775.51 -$555.38 -5.4%
90,000          300        $11,212.54 $10,255.65 -$956.89 -8.5%

120,000        300        $13,780.18 $12,781.33 -$998.85 -7.3%
150,000        300        $16,347.85 $15,307.03 -$1,040.82 -6.4%

Ohio Power Company

2015 Typical Bill Comparison

Columbus Southern Power Rate Zone



Schedule B-5
Page 4 of 4

$
Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Ohio Power Company

2015 Typical Bill Comparison

Columbus Southern Power Rate Zone

200,000        300        $20,627.26 $19,516.50 -$1,110.76 -5.4%
150,000        500        $18,664.54 $17,069.72 -$1,594.82 -8.5%
180,000        500        $21,232.18 $19,595.39 -$1,636.79 -7.7%
200,000        500        $22,943.95 $21,279.19 -$1,664.76 -7.3%
325,000        500        $33,642.51 $31,802.90 -$1,839.61 -5.5%

GS-3
Primary

300,000        1,000    $34,752.59 $31,677.50 -$3,075.09 -8.9%
360,000        1,000    $39,636.35 $36,480.24 -$3,156.11 -8.0%
400,000        1,000    $42,892.20 $39,682.08 -$3,210.12 -7.5%
650,000        1,000    $63,241.23 $59,693.54 -$3,547.69 -5.6%

GS-4 
1,500,000     5,000    $132,191.42 $115,404.42 -$16,787.00 -12.7%
2,500,000     5,000    $199,086.72 $180,841.72 -$18,245.00 -9.2%
3,250,000     5,000    $249,258.21 $229,919.71 -$19,338.50 -7.8%
3,000,000     10,000  $258,834.37 $225,260.37 -$33,574.00 -13.0%
5,000,000     10,000  $392,624.97 $356,134.97 -$36,490.00 -9.3%
6,500,000     10,000  $492,967.92 $454,290.92 -$38,677.00 -7.9%
6,000,000     20,000  $512,120.27 $444,972.27 -$67,148.00 -13.1%

10,000,000   20,000  $779,701.47 $706,721.47 -$72,980.00 -9.4%
13,000,000   20,000  $980,387.37 $903,033.37 -$77,354.00 -7.9%
15,000,000   50,000  $1,271,977.97 $1,104,107.97 -$167,870.00 -13.2%
25,000,000   50,000  $1,940,930.97 $1,758,480.97 -$182,450.00 -9.4%
32,500,000   50,000  $2,442,645.72 $2,249,260.72 -$193,385.00 -7.9%

* Typical bills assume 100% Power Factor
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Work Paper Schedule C-3

Demand Energy Demand Energy Demand Energy

GS-2 (3,304,628)$            (557,392)$           

GS-3 (2,970,445)$            (635,152)$           

GS-4/IRP (2,836,149)$            (742,688)$           

Total (9,111,221)$            (1,935,232)$        

Demand @ Secondary 19,038,391             

Energy @ Secondary 1,332,020,870    

Loss

Forced Outage Rate 15% 15% Factors 15%

Secondary 0.11$                      0.0028029$ 1.0000 (0.07)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.04$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.10$                      0.0027057$ 0.9653 (0.07)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.03$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.10$                      0.0026518$ 0.9461 (0.07)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.03$                      0.0012772$ 

Forced Outage Rate 5% 5% 5%

Secondary 0.04$                      0.0028029$ (0.02)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.02$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.03$                      0.0027057$ (0.02)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.01$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.03$                      0.0026518$ (0.02)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.01$                      0.0012772$ 

Forced Outage Rate 10% 10% 10%

Secondary 0.07$                      0.0028029$ (0.05)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.02$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.07$                      0.0027057$ (0.05)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.02$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.07$                      0.0026518$ (0.05)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.02$                      0.0012772$ 

Forced Outage Rate 20% 20% 20%

Secondary 0.14$                      0.0028029$ (0.10)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.04$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.14$                      0.0027057$ (0.09)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.05$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.14$                      0.0026518$ (0.09)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.05$                      0.0012772$ 

Forced Outage Rate 25% 25% 25%

Secondary 0.18$                      0.0028029$ (0.12)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.06$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.17$                      0.0027057$ (0.12)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.05$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.17$                      0.0026518$ (0.11)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.06$                      0.0012772$ 

Forced Outage Rate 30% 30% 30%

Secondary 0.22$                      0.0028029$ (0.14)$                     (0.0014529)$       0.08$                      0.0013500$ 

Primary 0.21$                      0.0027057$ (0.14)$                     (0.0014025)$       0.07$                      0.0013032$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.20$                      0.0026518$ (0.14)$                     (0.0013746)$       0.06$                      0.0012772$ 

Maintenance Energy

at 15% Forced Outage Rate

Secondary 0.11$                      (0.07)$                     0.04$                      

Primary 0.10$                      (0.07)$                     0.03$                      

Subtrans/Transmission 0.10$                      (0.07)$                     0.03$                      

Hours at 85% Load Factor 621

Demand Components per KWH Total Total Total

Secondary 0.0001771$            0.0028029$ 0.0029800$ (0.0001127)$           (0.0014529)$       (0.0015656)$ 0.0000644$            0.0013500$ 0.0014144$ 

Primary 0.0001610$            0.0027057$ 0.0028667$ (0.0001127)$           (0.0014025)$       (0.0015152)$ 0.0000483$            0.0013032$ 0.0013515$ 

Subtrans/Transmission 0.0001610$            0.0026518$ 0.0028128$ (0.0001127)$           (0.0013746)$       (0.0014873)$ 0.0000483$            0.0012772$ 0.0013255$ 

Less than 100 KW*

Residential & GS-1 (26,934,250.804)$   

GS-2 (3,304,628)$            

Forced Outage Adjustment 15% 15% (4,535,832)$            15%

Demand 41,167,292             

0.50$                      (0.11)$                     0.39$                      

* Also Breakdown Service Charge for CSP Rate Zone

AdjustmentCurrent Rates Total

SBS Tariff Rate Design

Ohio Power Company
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